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 Billing ADA CDT code D2394 requires services to 
four or more tooth surfaces 
The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claims 

processing issue that allowed claims for American Dental Association 

(ADA) Current Dental Terminology (CDT®1) code D2394 – Resin-based 

composite – 4 or more surfaces, posterior, permanent to process and pay 

when three tooth surfaces were billed. The procedure description for 

D2394 has not changed and requires treatment to four or more surfaces.  

The claims processing system has been corrected. Effective immediately, 

claims for D2394 billed for fewer than four tooth surfaces will deny with 

explanation of benefits (EOB) 266 – The number of valid tooth surface 

codes present does not meet the minimum number required for the 

procedure code billed. 

1Current Dental Terminology (CDT) is copyrighted by the American Dental Association. 2015 American Dental Association. All rights reserved. 

IHCP will change the status for HCPCS codes A9544, A9545, and 
G3001 to noncovered 

The status for the following Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes will be changed from 

covered to noncovered, effective immediately: 

 A9544 – Iodine I-131 Tositumomab, diagnostic, per study dose 

 A9545 – Iodine I-131 Tositumomab, therapeutic, per treatment dose 

 G3001 – Administration and supply of Tositumomab, 450 MG 

Bexxar, the drug covered by these codes, was discontinued by the manufacturer in 2013. The claims processing 

system will be updated to reflect the discontinuation. No claims are affected by this change. The coverage update will 

be reflected in the next monthly update to the provider Fee Schedule at indianamedicaid.com. 

http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/Publications/MaxFee/fee_schedule.asp
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If you have questions about this publication, please 

contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-577-1278. 

QUESTIONS? 

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, 

subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope here or 

on the pages of indianamedicaid.com. 

If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com.  

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION TO PRINT 

A printer-friendly version of this publication, in black and 

white and without graphics, is available for your 

convenience. 
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